PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8081073

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ETHAN D. STROUD	05/30/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TOPGOLF INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	8750 NORTH CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1200	
City:	DALLAS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75229	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18208164

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 17609311771

Email: MikeCa@callawaygolf.com
Correspondent Name: CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY
Address Line 1: 2180 RUTHERFORD ROAD
Address Line 4: CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92008

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TG2002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL A. CATANIA	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael A. Catania/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2023	

Total Attachments: 1

source=TG2002assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 064402 FRAME: 0978

508033922

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ethan D. Stroud of Liberty Hill, Texas (referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNOR"), is an inventor or co-inventor of a certain invention entitled. Method And System Utilizing A Golf Shot API Proxy, for which U.S. Provisional Patent Application Number 63/393384 was filed on July 29, 2022 and for which a U.S. Non-Provisional Application is sought.

WHEREAS, TOPGOLF INTERNATIONAL, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 1200, Dallas, Texas 75229 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon request of ASSIGNEE, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or legal proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its designated legal representative any and all papers, instruments, declarations or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at Liberty Hill, Texas, on May 30, 2023

Ethan D. Stroud

RECORDED: 07/27/2023

ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE

Date:

PATENT

REEL: 064402 FRAME: 0979

14 31,2023